

No. 14-460

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANDY KERR,  
COLORADO STATE REPRESENTATIVE, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, ARIZONA, IDAHO, INDIANA, OHIO AND  
WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General

[additional counsel  
listed on inside cover]

ADAM W. ASTON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Adam.Aston@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-0596

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

---

---

THOMAS C. HORNE  
Attorney General of Arizona

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General of Wyoming

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Based Upon Its Misunderstanding of the Guarantee Clause .....	3
A. The Guarantee Clause Protects the People .....	3
B. The Guarantee Clause Protects the States .....	5
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Significant Consequences Beyond Colorado’s Taxpayers’ Bill of Rights.....	8
Conclusion.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chisolm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	4
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) (plurality opinion) .....	6
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Adm’rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795).....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4 .....	2, 5
ALASKA CONST. art. II, § 15 .....	9
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, Part 2, § 21.....	9
ARIZ. CONST. art. V, § 7.....	9
CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 2(a)(4) .....	9
CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 10(e).....	9

CAL. CONST. art. XIII A, § 3(a).....	9
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(1) .....	8
LA. CONST. art. IV, § 5(G) .....	9
MD. CONST. art. II, § 17(e).....	9
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 54 .....	9
MO. CONST. art. III, § 8 .....	9
MONT. CONST. art. IV, § 8 .....	9
N.Y. CONST. art. IV, § 7.....	9
OKLA. CONST. art. V, § 33(D) .....	9
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 14.....	9
VA. CONST. art. V, § 6(d).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Central Meaning of Republican Government: Popular Sovereignty, Majority Rule, and the Denominator Problem</i> , 65 U. COLO. L. REV. 749 (1994) .....	7
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NCSL FISCAL BRIEF: STATE BALANCED BUDGET PROVISIONS (Oct. 2010) .....	8

THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, THE BOOK OF THE STATES 2010 (2010).....	1
THE FEDERALIST NO. 21 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4

No. 14-460
